
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 25 June 2009 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:    
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
 

Councillor Helal Abbas, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Shahed Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shiria Khatun, Marc Francis and Rania 
Khan) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Shirley Houghton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Shahed Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shiria Khatun, Marc Francis and Rania 
Khan) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Shahed Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shiria Khatun, Marc Francis and Rania 
Khan) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Dulal Uddin) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Paul Ward, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: paul.ward@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 25 June 2009 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
 To receive nominations for election of the Vice-Chair of the Strategic Development 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 13 May 2009. 
 

3 - 8  

5. PROPOSED NEW SCHEDULE OF DATES 
2009/10 & TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

9 - 14  

6. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

7. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

15 - 16  

8. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

17 - 18  

8 .1 Eric and Treby Estates, Treby Street, Mile End, London   
 

19 - 78 Mile End 
East 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

79 - 80  

9 .1 News International Limited Site, 1 Virginia Street, 
London   

 
81 - 128 St 

Katharine's 
& Wapping 

9 .2 Hertsmere House, 2 Hertsmere Road, London   
 

129 - 164 Millwall 
 
 



1 

 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) below apply:- 
 

(a) A member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think that your 
personal interests are so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interests; AND 

(b) The matter does not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager) 
Mario Leo – Head of Legal Services - Environment 
Rachel McConnell – (Interim Applications Manager) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head, Major Project Development) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
At 7.00 p.m. the Chair opened the meeting and indicated that commencement 
of business would be delayed for a short while pending the arrival of Members 
who were on their way to the Council Chamber. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M. Shahed Ali (for whom Councillor 
Marc Francis deputised), Councillor Joshua Peck and Councillor Dulal Uddin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Type of 
Interest 

Reason 
Tim Archer Items 6.1, 7.1 

and 7.2 
Personal He had been approached 

by residents in respect of 
those items of business. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Shafiqul Haque Items 6.1 and 
7.1 – 7.3 
inclusive 

Personal 
 
 
 

He had been lobbied in 
respect of all the items of 
business. 
 

Shahed Ali Items 6.1 and 
7.1 – 7.3 
inclusive 

Personal 
 
 
 

He had been lobbied in 
respect of all the items of 
business. 
 

Stephanie Eaton Items 6.1 and 
7.1 – 7.3 
inclusive 

Personal 
 
 
 

She had been lobbied in 
respect of all the items of 
business. 
 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19th February and 15th April 2009 were 
agreed and approved as a correct record, subject to the correction of the 
name of Councillor Stephanie Eaton in the declarations of interest section in 
the minutes of 15 April.   
 
(The minutes of 19th February were resubmitted in order to rectify 
typographical errors relating to decisions on agenda items 7.1 and 7.2.) 
  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 St Katharine Docks, St Katharine's Way, E1  
 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

After consideration of the reasons for refusal as set out in the officer’s 
supplemental report, on a vote of 4 for and 0 against, the Committee  
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
Application for planning permission PA/06/2131 
 
1.  By reason of design, form, mass, scale and use of materials, the 

development would be insensitive to the context of the surrounding area, fail 
to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Tower 
Conservation Area, adversely affect the setting of listed buildings and 
unacceptably impact on the openness of the water area of the West Dock 
contrary to: 

 
(a) Policies DEV1, DEV37, DEV46 and DEV49 of the Tower Hamlets Unitary 

Development Plan 1998, which requires development to take into acc
[...]
e End, London  

 
Ms Ane-Mari Peter, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Ms Lene Milaa and Mr Mark Taylor, local residents, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Steve Inkpen spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
On a vote of 2 for and 2 against [the supplemental recommendations], the 
Chair did not exercise his casting vote and the Committee subsequently 
RESOLVED that consideration of the report be DEFERRED pending a report 
to the next meeting so that Officers may provide further information on the 
following matters raised by Members: 
 

• How the shortfall of finance between the estimated £12.5m total cost 
of estate regeneration improvements and the likely sum of £8.2m to be 
generated by the development will be managed, and confirmation that 
the scheme will continue to be viable. 

• Consultation to obtain the comments of appropriate Officers from the 
Directorates of Children’s Services and Communities, Localities and 
Culture regarding the potential loss of children’s play space. 

• Possible alternative proposals for the redevelopment of 1-14 Brokesley 
Street, including construction details, such as type of brickwork 
proposed. 

• The possibility of reduction in height of proposed development at the 
corner of Eric Street/Hamlets Way. 

• Further information on proposals for car-free residential units. 
• The total area of open space that will be built upon. 
• Why only 19 new affordable housing units are proposed to be 

provided. 
 
The meeting then adjourned at 8.05 p.m. and reconvened at 8.15 p.m.  
  

 
 

7.2 Holland Estate, Commercial Street, London  
 
Following the adjournment, Councillors Shahed Ali and Stephanie Eaton did 
not return to the meeting prior to the Officer’s introduction and, following 
debate and questions, the Chair informed them that they were not eligible to 
vote on the matter in accordance with Part 5.2, Section 13.5, of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Councillor Archer proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Francis, 
to agree the scheme as tabled but to add an informative aimed at protecting 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

the interests of existing retailers during the transition period when works were 
being carried out to retail premises on the Holland Estate.   
 
The amendment was accepted by Members for incorporation into the 
resolution and, on a vote of 3 for and 0 against, the Committee RESOLVED 
that planning permission for refurbishment of the retained existing dwellings 
on Holland Estate, the replacement of 43 dwellings, (13 x one bed flats, 9 x 
two bed flats,18 x three bed flats and 3 x four bed flats) totalling 143 habitable 
rooms within Ladbroke House, Bradbury House, Evershed House and 
Denning point with the erection of 209 new residential units containing studio, 
1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 bedrooms, provision of a new community centre (use class 
D1) of 644sqm, a new Eastend Homes local housing office and head office of 
1,078sqm (use class B1), the introduction of an Estate wide landscaping 
scheme and the replacement of 11 retail units (including 2 kiosks) with 6 new 
retail units providing some 1,490sqm comprising use classes A1, A2 and A3, 
be GRANTED at the Holland Estate, Commercial Street, London, subject to 
the legal agreement, conditions and informatives set out in the supplemental 
agenda report, with the addition of a further informative that Officers work with 
the applicant to seek transitional support for retailers whose businesses will 
be affected by the development works.  
 
 

7.3 Site bounded by Leman Street, Whitechapel High Street, Commercial 
Road and Buckle Street  
 
Councillor Archer proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Eaton, 
that consideration of the report be deferred for further investigations into the 
holding objection lodged by The Historical Royal Palaces.  On a vote of 2 for 
and 3 against, the amendment was declared lost.   
 
Councillor Shahed Ali proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Francis, to agree the scheme as submitted but to amend the 
recommendations by deleting the reference to Whitechapel Art Gallery in 
recommendation 3.2(B)(5) of the update report. 
 
The amendment was accepted by Members for incorporation into the 
resolution and, on a vote of 3 for and 2 against, the Committee RESOLVED 
that planning permission for demolition of the existing buildings and erection 
of a part 19-storey, part 21-storey building (102.5 Above Ordinance Datum 
(AOD)) comprising office floorspace (Use Class B1) and retail floorspace (Use 
Class A1-A4) at ground floor level, together with underground parking, 
associated plant, servicing and landscaping, be GRANTED at the site 
bounded by Leman Street, Whitechapel High Street, Commercial Road and 
Buckle Street, subject to the legal agreement, conditions and informatives set 
out in the Officer’s update report and subject further to recommendation 3.2 
(B)(5) of the update report being amended to read: 
 
“Provide £150,000 for the preparation and implementation of a public art 
strategy including involvement of local artists.” 
 

Page 7



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
CHAIR’S REMARKS 
 
The Chair commented that, this being the final meeting of the Committee for 
the current Municipal Year, he wished to thank the Members and Officers for 
their hard work and support during his term of office. 
 
Councillor Francis stated that the illustrative material provided by Planning 
staff had assisted greatly with decision-making and he congratulated the 
Chair on his leadership of the Committee over the past year.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 8



Committee:  
Strategic Development 
 

Date:  
25th June 2009 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item No: 
5 

Report of:  
Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer:  
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Committee Officer 

Title: Proposed New Schedule of Dates 
2009/10 & Terms of Reference Report 
 
Ward(s): N/A 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed Schedule of Dates for meetings of the Strategic 

Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/2010 and the Terms of 
Reference.   Revised  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schedule of Dates as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be noted; 
 
2.2 That Members agree a start time for evening meetings of the Strategic Development 

Committee.  
 
2.3 That the Terms of Reference detailed in Appendix  2, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief description of *background paper* Tick if copy If not supplied, 
 attached name and telephone 
  number of holder 
 
Council Meeting  Simmi Yesmin 
Agenda & Minutes –20/05//09  Democratic Services 
 
   020 7364 4120 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 At its meeting held on 20th May 2009, Council considered a schedule of dates for all its 

principal meetings for the Municipal Year 2009/10, which was subsequently approved.  
 
3.2 The dates of the Strategic Development Committee have been revised after 

consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Development Committee, whilst taking into 
consideration Member availability and other commitments in the corporate diary.  The 
revised Strategic Development Committee meeting dates are detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report. Details regarding Functions, Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum 
and are also set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
3.3 Paragraph 5.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution states that “All Council meetings will start at 

7.30pm unle
[...]
 (still in use). 
 

 Proposal: Full Planning Permission 
Remodelling of the existing print works building and the adjoining Rum 
Warehouse building as a campus type office facility incorporating the 
creation of new retail space(A1-A3) and museum (D1); external 
alterations to the main print works building to include a landscaped 
roof terrace and works of alteration to the Rum Warehouse.  Creation 
of, and revised vehicular and pedestrian access routes into and 
through the site; landscaping to provide publicly accessible space; car 
parking, access and servicing provisions.  All as shown on the plans 
and drawings proposed. 
 
Listed Building Consent 
Works of alteration to the Grade ll listed building, both internally and 
externally. 
Partial demolition at the eastern end of the building.  Creation of a new 
pedestrian entrance from Pennington Street into a newly created entry 
plaza.  New pedestrian entrance from the entry plaza to the lower 
ground floor and the structural vaults; Landscaping and other works of 
making good both internally and externally; continued use of the 
building as offices, plant and amenity areas ancillary to the main print 
works building; Introduction of new Class A use and Class 
D1(museum)use at the eastern end of the building; creation of new 
outdoor raised terrace at eastern end with steps down to entry plaza. 
 

 Drawing Nos: 445 GA 01 06 rev. E; 445 GA 09 01 rev. D; 445 GA 09 19 rev. E; 445 
GA 09 20 rev. E; 445 GA 09 21 rev. D; 445 GA 09 23 rev. B; 445 GA 
09 24 rev. B; 445 GA 09 25 rev. B; 445 GA 09 26 rev. B; 445 GA 09 
27 rev. B; 445 GA 09 28 rev. B; 445 GA 09 29 rev. B; 445 GA 09 30 
rev. / ; 445 GA 09 39 rev. B; 445 GA 09 40 rev. C; 445 GA 09 41 rev. 
C; 445 GA 09 42 rev. C; 445 GA 09 43 rev. C; 445 GA 09 44 rev. B; 
445 GA 09 51 rev. E; 445 GA 09 52 rev. C; 445 GA 09 53 rev. B; 445 
GA 01 04 rev. E; 445 GA 02 19 rev. G; 445 GA 02 20 rev. H; 445 GA 
02 21 rev. E; 445 GA 02 23 rev. D; 445 GA 02 24 rev. D; 445 GA 02 
25 
[...]
nistration and sales jobs. 
• A shuttle bus service for employees between the News International site and Tower Hill 

Tube Station (Minories) from 8:00am – 10:00am and 4:45pm and 8:00pm and the News 
International Site and various destinations during lunch times. 

 
• Production and implementation of a Travel Plan. 
 

8.154 In accordance with policy DEV 4 of the UDP and policy IMP1 of the IPG it is considered that 
the inclusion of these matters in a Section 106 Legal Agreement, together with the 
recommended conditions would adequately mitigate against the impacts of the development. 

  
 Conclusions 
  
8.155 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 

Page 126



RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 
  
 Site Plan and Consultation Zone 
  
 

  
Figure 8.4 – Map showing site consultation zone 
 

 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Committee: 
Strategic 
Development  

Date:  
25 June 2009  
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
9.2 

 
Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Richard Murrell 

Title: Town Planning Application and Conservation 
Area Consent 
 
Ref No: PA/08/02709 and PA/08/0710 (CAC) 
 
Ward: Millwall (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: Hertsmere House, 2 Hertsmere Road , London E14 4AB 
 Existing Use: Office (Class B1 Use) 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing building.  

Erection of a ground and 63 storey building for office (use class 
B1), hotel (use class C1), serviced apartments (sui generis), 
commercial, (use classes A1-A5) and leisure uses (use class 
D2) with basement, parking, servicing and associated plant, 
storage and landscaping. (Maximum height 242 metres AOD).  

 Drawing Nos/Documents: PA/08/02709 
A1/PL/0
[...]
taken into account. Planning 

permission and Conservation Area Consent should be granted for the reasons set out in 
the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the 
decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 
 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROPOSED NEW SCHEDULE OF DATES 2009/10 & TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	8 DEFERRED ITEMS
	8.1 Eric and Treby Estates, Treby Street, Mile End, London
	8.1 Eric and Treby Part 2
	8.1 Eric and Treby Part 3
	8.1 Eric and Treby Part 4

	9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	9.1 News International Limited Site, 1 Virginia Street, London
	9.2 Hertsmere House, 2 Hertsmere Road, London
	9.2 Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
 
Councillor Tim Archer (Deputising for Councillor Rupert Eckhardt) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Interim Strategic Applications Manager) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Mario Leo – (Head of Legal Services - Environment) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head, Major Project Development, 

Development & Renewal) 
 

Nadir Ahmed – (Trainee Committee Officer) 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair invited nominations for the election of the Vice-Chair of the 
Strategic Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 
On a vote of 4 for and 2 against, the Committee RESOLVED that Councillor 
Marc Francis be elected Vice-Chair of the Strategic Development Committee 
for the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rania Khan and 
Rupert Eckhardt for whom Cllr Tim Archer was deputising. 
 
Apologies for lateness were also received from Councillor Alibor Choudhury. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Type of Interest Reason 
Shafiqul Haque 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 

received from 
concerned parties. 

Shafiqul Haque 9.1 Personal Application site 
within Councillor’s 
ward. 

Shahed Ali 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Alibor Choudhury 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Stephanie Eaton 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Marc Francis 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Shiria Khatun 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Dulal Uddin 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Tim Archer 8.1, 9.1 and 9.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2009 were agreed and approved 
as a correct record. 
 

5. PROPOSED NEW SCHEDULE OF DATES 2009/10 & TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Councillor Shahed Ali proposed an amendment that evening meetings of the 
Strategic Development Committee start at 7.00pm and the Members 
RESOLVED 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

1) That the Schedule of Dates be noted as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report; 

 
2) That evening meetings of the Strategic Development Committee start 

at 7.00pm; 
 

3) That the Terms of Reference be noted as detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee RESOLVED that 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
7. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 
 

8. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

8.1 Eric and Treby Estates, Treby Street, Mile End, London  
 
Councillor Archer asked that he be able to seek the views of the public 
present on the application and the Chair indicated that this would not be 
appropriate. 
 
Councillor Archer proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Eaton, 
that conditions be added to ensure disabled parking is retained at Ennerdale 
House and provided on Brokesley Street and also requesting that the 
applicant enter discussions with the owner of the St Clements Hospital site 
regarding access to Brokesley Street via the hospital site for construction 
traffic. On a vote of 2 for and 3 against, the amendment was declared lost. 
 
After consideration of the officer’s report and the addendum update report, on 
a vote of 2 for and 2 against, with one abstention, on the Chair’s casting vote, 
the Committee resolved not to approve officers’ advice which was to grant 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

planning permission for the regeneration of the existing estate comprising the 
refurbishment of existing buildings, the demolition of 27 bedsits, two x one 
bed flats at 1-14 Brokesley Street, 106-128 Hamlets Way and 1-7 Burdett 
Road and the erection of buildings between 2 and 7 storeys to provide 181 
new residential units (comprising 19xstudio, 61x1bed, 52x2bed, 40x3bed and 
9x5bed), a new community centre of 310 sq m, a new housing management 
office of 365 sq m and 85 sq m commercial space. The Committee indicated it 
was minded to refuse planning permission on the grounds of loss of open 
space, loss of parking, especially disabled parking, the low number and 
percentage of social housing on the development and design and amenity 
issues. In accordance with rule 10.2 of the Constitution, the application was 
DEFERRED to a future meeting of the Committee to enable officers to 
present a supplemental report setting out the reasons for refusal and the 
implications of the decision. 
 
(Cllrs Shiria Khatun and Dulal Uddin could not vote on the application due to 
not being present when the item was considered on 13th May 2009) 
 
Officers advised that the application for Conservation Area Consent 
associated with the application for Planning Permission would now be 
withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 8.33pm and reconvened at 8.42pm. 
  
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

9.1 News International Limited Site, 1 Virginia Street, London  
 
Mr Tim Flood, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Matthew Gibbs, for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Marc Francis proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Eaton, restricting the hours of refuse collections and deliveries to between 
8.00am and 9.00pm and setting the terminal hour for the roof garden as 
11pm. With 5 votes for and 2 against, the amendment was declared carried. 
 
After consideration of the officer’s report and the addendum update report, the 
Committee resolved not to approve officers’ advice which was to grant 
planning permission for the remodelling of the existing print works building 
and the adjoining Rum Warehouse building as a campus type office facility 
incorporating the creation of new retail space (A1-A3) and museum (D1); 
external alterations to the main print works building to include a landscaped 
roof terrace and works of alteration to the Rum Warehouse. Creation of, and 
revised vehicular and pedestrian access routes into and through the site; 
landscaping to provide publicly accessible space; car parking, access and 
servicing provisions The Committee indicated it was minded to refuse 
planning permission on the grounds of  impact on the Grade II listed building; 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

impact on local residents, failure to meet GLA’s guidelines on renewable 
energy;  insufficient S106 obligations, particularly the shuttle bus service. In 
accordance with rule 10.2 of the Constitution, the application was DEFERRED 
to a future meeting of the Committee to enable officers to present a 
supplemental report setting out the reasons for refusal and the implications of 
the decision. 
 
Officers advised that the application for Listed Building Consent associated 
with the application for Planning Permission would now be withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 9.30pm and reconvened at 9.38pm. 
 
 

9.2 Hertsmere House, 2 Hertsmere Road, London  
 
Mr Kevin Connell, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Ms Jocelyn Vandenbossche, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Mr Steven Brown, for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Marc Francis proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Choudhury, amending the wording of the S106 agreement by changing 
paragraph 3.2 b) in the report to read: “Provide a contribution of £3,581,553 
towards transportation improvements including Crossrail”. With 6 votes for 
and 2 abstentions, the amendment was declared carried. 
 
After consideration of the officer’s report and the addendum update report, the 
Committee resolved not to approve officers’ advice which was to grant 
planning permission for the demolition of existing building. Erection of a 
ground and 63 storey building for office (use class B1), hotel (use class C1), 
serviced apartments (sui generis), commercial, (use classes A1-A5) and 
leisure uses (use class D2) with basement, parking, servicing and associated 
plant, storage and landscaping (maximum height 242 metres AOD). The 
Committee indicated it was minded to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds of unacceptable loss of daylight and sunlight, impact on Conservation 
Area including scale and massing; clarification required in relation to English 
Heritage’s concerns, clarification required on S106 contributions, and design 
and amenity issues. In accordance with rule 10.2 of the Constitution, the 
application was DEFERRED to a future meeting of the Committee to enable 
officers to present a supplemental report setting out the reasons for refusal 
and the implications of the decision. 
 
Officers advised that the application for Conservation Area Consent 
associated with the application for Planning Permission would now be 
withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


